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July 1. 1959 

Mr. R. E. Towle 
Montana Consumer Loan Commissioner 
Office of the State Examiner 
Capitol Building 
Helena. Montana 

Dear Mr. Towle: 

You have requested my opinion whether the Montana Consumer 
Loan Act enacted as Chapter 283. Laws of Montana. 1959. requires 
the licensing of all individuals who wish to contract for consumer loans 
in amounts of $1000 or less on or after July 1. 1959. 

Section 4 (a) provides in part: 

"On or after July L 1959. no person shall engage in the busi­
ness of making loans or advances of money on credit in amounts 
of one thousand dollars ($1000) or less and contract for. charge. or 
receive directly or indirectly or in connection with any such loan 
or advance any charges whether for interest. compensation. con­
sideration. or expense which in the aggregate are greater than ten 
per cent (10%) per annum except as provided in and authorized by 
this act." (Emphasis supplied) 

This section is clear that the legislature only intended to license 
those individuals who "engage in the business of making loans or 
advances" and who charge more than ten per cent 00%) per annum 
as interest. compensation or consideration. 

It is therefore my opinion that the Montana Consumer Loan Act 
does not require the licensing of all individuals who wish to contract 
for consumer loans in amounts of $1000 or less but only those in­
dividuals who engage in the business of making loans or advances 
and who charge more than ten per cent (10%) for interest. compensa­
tion. consideration or expense per annum. 

Very truly yours. 

FORREST H. ANDERSON 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 17 

COURTS: Officers: court reporters: expenses when traveling-Sections 
59-801. 59-802 and 93-1906. Revised Codes of Montana. 1947 

Held: District Court Stenographers are entitled to actual and necessary 
expenses permitted by Section 93-1906. The mileage allowance 
of 7c per mile is not applicable to District Court Stenographers. 
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Mr. Emmet T. Walsh 
County Attorney 
Anaconda, Montana 

Dear Mr. Walsh: 

July 8, 1959 

You have requested my opmlOn whether district court reporters 
are authorized actual travel expenses under Section 93-1906, R.C.M., 
1947, or are limited to 7c per mile as prescribed by Sections 59-801 
and 59-802, R.C.M., 1947, when using their private automobiles in 
transacting judicial business in a county of the judicial district other 
than the county in which they reside, where the judicial district is 
composed of more than one county. 

Section 93-1906 was enacted as Section 375 C. Civ. Proc. 1895 and 
provided in part: "The stenographer is allowed in addition to the salary 
and fees above provided, in judicial districts containing more than 
one county, a mileage of ten cents per mile for the distance traveled 
by him from one county seat to another in the performance of his 
official duties, ... " This section was amended by Chapter 80, L. 1909; 
Chapter 36, L. 1927 which provided: "The stenographer is allowed, in 
addition to the salary and fees above provided, in judicial districts 
comprising more than one county, his actual and necessary expenses 
of transportation and living when he goes on official business to a 
county of his judicial district other than the county in which he resides, 
from the time he leaves his place of residence until he returns thereto, 
... ;" Chapter 73, L. 1945. The amendments of 1909 and 1945 pertained 
to amount of salary which the stenographer was to receive, while the 
amendment of 1927 also increased the stenographer's compensation 
from specific amount per mile to actual and necessary expenses of 
transportation and living. 

Section 59-801 was enacted as Section 4590, Pol. C. 1895 and 
provided in part: "That members of the legislative assembly, state 
officers ... shall be entitled to collect mileage at the rate of ten cents 
per mile for the distance actually travelled ... " This section was 
amended by Chapter 16, L. 1933; Chapter 121, L. 1941; Chapter 201, 
L. 1947; Chapter 93, L. 1949; and Chapter 124, L. 1951. All of the 
amendments pertained to the allowance per mile and did not include 
or exclude persons from the allowance as originally enacted. 

Section 59-802 was enacted by Chapter 80, L. 1923. The Section 
has always been amended by the same chapters of the session laws 
that amended Section 59-801. The original act granted mileage allow­
ance for state officers using their own automobiles while on state busi­
ness. The act was enacted subsequent to Section 93-1906 and did not 
express repeal that section. As enacted and amended the statute has 
always stated that the specific mileage allowance applies" ... unless 
otherwise specifically provided by law ... " Since Section 93-1906 speci-
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fically authorize actual travel expenses for court stenographers Section 
59-802 is not applicable to such officers by the very terms of the act. 

Section 59-801 is a general statute and Section 93-1906 is a special 
statute. In that the latter statute was enacted at the same time as the 
former it is controlling. The Montana Supreme Court stated in re 
Stevenson, 87 Mont. 486, 498, 289 Pac. 566: 

" ... Where one statute deals with a subject in general and 
comprehensive terms and another deals with a part of the same 
subject in a more minute and definite way, to the extent of any 
necessary repugnancy between them the special will prevail over 
the general statute!' 

In that Section 93-1906 was amended to include the actual and 
necessary expenses of the court stenographers subsequent to the en­
actment of Section 59-802, (1927 for the former and 1923 for the latter) 
it is the controlling statute. 

Therefore, it is my opinion that district court stenographers are 
entitled to actual and necessary expenses of transportation and living, 
as stated in Section 93-1906, R.C.M., 1947. The mileage allowance of 
7c per mile provided by Sections 59-801, and 59-802, R.C.M., 1947, is 
not applicable to district court stenographers. 

Very truly yours, 

FORREST H. ANDERSON 

Attorney General 

Opinion No. 18 

STATE VOCATIONAL SCHOOL FOR GIRLS: Commitment: duty of 
school to accept girls legally committed-STATE INSTITUTIONS: 

Inmates: assignment of custody and control-Sections 80-902, 
80-903,80-918 and 80-919, Revised Codes of Montana, 1947 

Held: The State Vocational School for Girls must accept all girls legally 
committed to it by a district court or judge. 

Miss Harriet Miller, Secretary 
State Board of Education 
Capitol Building 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Miss Miller: 

July 9, 1959 

You have requested my opmlOn whether the State Vocational 
School for Girls must accept pregnant or mentally deficient girls. 
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